

Case No. 17-71692

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,
and
KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest

On Petition For Writ of Mandamus In Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA (D. Or.)

**ANSWER OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Julia A. Olson
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES
1216 Lincoln St.
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (415) 786-4825

Philip L. Gregory (CSB No. 95217)
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000

Daniel M. Galpern (OSB No. 061950)
LAW OFFICES OF D. GALPERN
2495 Hilyard Street, Suite A
Eugene, OR 97405
Telephone: (541) 968-7164

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</u>	i
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
I. THE DISCOVERY PROCESS IN THIS CASE DOES NOT WARRANT THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY SOUGHT.....	5
A. Defendants Mischaracterize the Status of Discovery.	5
B. Defendants Provided No Evidence of Burdensome Discovery.	9
C. The District Court Should Be Afforded Wide Discretion to Manage Discovery and Resolve Discovery Disputes.	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 201 OF THE ENERGY POLICY ACT.	13
A. There Is No “Fairly Discernable” Congressional Intent to Channel Review of Mandatory Natural Gas Export Authorizations Pursuant to Section 201.....	14
B. Precluding District Court Jurisdiction Would Foreclose All Meaningful Judicial Review.....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge Is Wholly Collateral to Section 717r’s Provisions and Outside DOE’s Expertise	17

III. THIS CASE SATISFIES *NONE* OF THE *BAUMAN* REQUIREMENTS FOR MANDAMUS 18

 A. Defendants Will Not Be Prejudiced in a Way Not Correctable On Appeal, and Have Obvious and Effective Alternative Means to Obtain the Relief Requested..... 19

 B. The District Court Committed No Clear Error Denying Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss 23

 1. Plaintiffs Indisputably Have Properly Plead Standing..... 23

 a. Plaintiffs' Alleged Injuries Are Concrete and Particularized.....24

 b. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Causation.....27

 c. Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded Redressability..31

 2. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims are Grounded in Well-Established Law 34

 a. The Right to the Ability to Sustain Human Life Is Well-Grounded.....35

 b. Plaintiffs Properly Alleged a Valid Post-*DeShaney* Claim.....39

 c. Plaintiffs' Claims Rest Directly On the Constitution.....40

 3. The Public Trust Doctrine Applies to Defendants..... 42

IV. ANY DELAY IN RESOLVING THIS CONSTITUTIONAL CASE AT TRIAL IRREPARABLY HARMS PLAINTIFFS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 44

CONCLUSION..... 47

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> 863 F.Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	42
<i>Alec L. v. McCarthy</i> 561 Fed.Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737, 752 (1984)	23, 25, 31, 32
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	45
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	28
<i>Bauman v. United States District Court</i> 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)	27, 28
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	42
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	32
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Burlington Northern v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Mont.</i> 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	41
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. Of California</i> 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	41
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Christensen v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>City of Alameda v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> 635 F.Supp. 1447 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	44
<i>City of Rialto v. W. Coast Loading Corp.</i> 581 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. Of Cal.,</i> 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	40
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	41
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California</i> 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	15, 17, 18
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	29
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	26
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	33
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Hallett v. Morgan</i> 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Hannah v. U.S.</i> , 260 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	26
<i>Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Florida Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.</i> 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. State of Ill.</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	42, 44
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>In re Bundy</i> 840 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>In re Ozenne</i> 841 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re: Thomas E. Price, Secretary of Health & Human Serv., et al.</i> No. 17-71121 (filed April 19, 2017)	10
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	17
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California</i> 511 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	21
<i>Kyle Engineering Co. v. Kleppe</i> 600 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1979).....	11, 12
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	30, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25, 26, 27, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23, 26
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	26
<i>McDaniel v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Nevada</i> 127 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U. S. 661 (1891).....	18
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Medhekar v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of California</i> 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. __ (2017) (slip op., at 11-12)	18
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow</i> 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>NO Gas Pipeline v. F.E.R.C.</i> 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	35, 36, 38
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39, 40
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 19, 20, 22
<i>Petroleum Exploration, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> 304 U.S. 209 (1938).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	42, 43
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	26
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	9
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>S.F. Chapter of A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. EPA</i> WL 859985 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008)	36
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	27
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. Of Educ.</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	32
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> 510 U.S. 200, 207 (1994)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land Situated in the City of Boston, Suffolk Cnty., Mass.</i> 523 F.Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. 34.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Proctor & Gamble</i> 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	11
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25, 29, 32
<i>Washington Public Utilities Group v. U.S. Dist. Court for Western Dist. of Washington</i> 843 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20, 22
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Weigel</i> 426 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1970).....	33
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	30
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	22
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	38
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> 582 U.S. __ (2017).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717b..... 13, 15, 16

15 U.S.C. § 717r 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 4331..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 7401..... 38

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 8

Local Rule 30-2 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blumm and L. Schaffer, *The Federal Public Trust Doctrine: Misinterpreting Justice Kennedy and Illinois Central Railroad*, 45 ENVTL. L. 399 (Spring 2015)..... 43

Sisk, A Primer on Civil Discovery Against the Federal Government, 52-June Fed. Law. 28, 29 (2005) 11
